

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

HOKE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 and)
)
 CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG BOARD OF)
 EDUCATION,)
)
 Plaintiff Intervenor,)
)
 and)
)
 RAFAEL PENN, *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiff Intervenors,)
)
 v.)
)
 STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,)
 Defendant,)
)
 and)
)
 STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,)
)
 Defendant,)
)
 and)
)
 CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG BOARD OF)
 EDUCATION,)
)
 Realigned Defendant,)
)
 and)
)
 PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as President)
Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate, and)
)
 TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as)
 Speaker of the North Carolina House of)
 Representatives,)
)
 Intervenor Defendants.)

From Wake County
 No. COA22-86
 No. 95-CVS-1158

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 2

I. INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS SEEK TO ENCROACH UPON THE ROLE THAT THE CONSTITUTION VESTS EXCLUSIVELY IN THE JUDICIARY. 3

 A. The Judiciary—Not the Legislature—Determines Whether the Constitutional Mandate to Provide a Sound Basic Education Has Been Met. 3

 B. The Language of the Constitution and Its History Support The Trial Court’s 10 November 2021 Order. 8

II. THE TRIAL COURT FOUND SYSTEMIC CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS ACROSS THE STATE AND THE INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS CANNOT RESTRICT THE STATE’S SOLE CONSTITUTIONAL REMEDY TO ONLY HOKE COUNTY.....11

 A. Since the Liability Judgment, the State represented to the trial court and the parties that its Leandro remedy will—and must—be implemented statewide.....11

 B. The trial court found systemic and continuing statewide constitutional violations.....16

III. NO PARTY HAS CHALLENGED THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE BUDGET BECAUSE THAT DETERMINATION IS UNNECESSARY AND IRRELEVANT.18

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. Cooper</i> , 156 F.Supp. 220 (E.D. Ark. 1957)	7
<i>Matter of the Alamance Cty. Court Facilities</i> , 329 N.C. 84, 405 S.E.2d 125 (1991)	6
<i>Baker v. Martin</i> , 330 N.C. 331, 410 S.E.2d 887 (1991)	10
<i>Briley v. Farabow</i> , 348 N.C. 537, 501 S.E.2d 649 (1998)	16
<i>Builders Supplies Co. of Goldsboro, N.C., Inc. v. Gainey</i> , 282 N.C. 261, 192 S.E.2d 449 (1972)	14
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 376 N.C. 22, 852 S.E.2d 46 (2020)	6
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992)	6
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 380 N.C. 317, 868 S.E.2d 499, 2022-NCSC-17	passim
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004)	6, 14, 15, 20
<i>Kannan v. Assad</i> , 182 N.C. 77, 108 S.E. 383 (1921)	13
<i>Kitchin v. Wood</i> , 154 N.C. 565, 70 S.E. 995 (1911)	10
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997)	passim
<i>McIntyre v. Clarkson</i> , 254 N.C. 510, 119 S.E.2d 888 (1961)	10

Missouri v. Jenkins,
495 U.S. 33, 110 S. Ct. 1651 (1990) 6, 7

Sale v. State Highway & Pub. Works Comm’n,
242 N.C. 612, 89 S.E.2d 290 (1955)10

Matter of Skinner,
370 N.C. 126, 804 S.E.2d 448 (2017) 17

State v. Berger,
368 N.C. 633, 781 S.E.2d 248 (2016) 5

Stephenson v. Bartlett,
355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)7, 10, 11

Town of Warrenton v. Warren County,
215 N.C. 342, 2 S.E. 2d 463 (1939)..... 9

Univ. R. Co. v. Holden,
63 N.C. 410 (1869)..... 2, 9

Whitacre Partnership v. Biosignia, Inc.,
358 N.C. 1, 591 S.E.2d 870 (2004)13, 14

Other Authorities

N.C. Constitution, art. I, § 15 8, 9

N.C. Constitution, art. IX, § 6..... 8

N.C. Constitution, art. IX, § 7..... 8

Act of 1 July 2022, S.L. 2022-74, § 4.3, 2022 N.C. Sess. Laws..... 8

Law, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)10

Rules

N.C. R. Civ. P. 6016
